05-06- <u>200</u> 4	
Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 1€⁄02)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
*OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/20. Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Martyn Hurn	Name: Lowe Alpine Holdings Limited
4-50-04	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 다 Yes ত No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
의 Assignment 의 Merger	Chroat Address, Ann Street Kendal
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: Ann Street, Kendal
□ Other	
	City: Cumbria ENGLAND State: Zip: LA9 6AA
Execution Date: September 15, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🖺 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	9204481
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is: 04/26/2004
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Mark Kusner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\40.00
Internal Address: KUSNER & JAFFE	Enclosed Form PTO-2038 is attached
Highland Place - Suite 310	口 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
C151 Wilson Wills Dood	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 6151 Wilson Mills Road 2004 DTESSEM1 00000123 29204481	50-0537 (for additional charges only)
8021 40.00 0P City: Highland Heights State: OH Zip: 44143	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
	information is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	<i>1// / / /</i> /
	Juk Kurus April 29, 2004
is a true copy of the original document.  Mark Kusner, Reg. No. 31,115  Name of Person Signing	Signature  April 29, 2004  Date  er sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

Filed together with a new patent application to:
Mail Stop Patent Application
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Not filed with new patent application to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated the 15 day of September, 2003

## BETWEEN

MARTYN HURN, a citizen of the United Kingdom, of 17 Gillinggate, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4JB, England, (hereinafter called "the Inventor") of the one part,

LOWE ALPINE HOLDINGS LIMITED, an British Company, of Ann Street, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 6AA, England, (hereinafter called "the Assignees") of the other part,

WHEREAS the Inventor claims to be the true and first inventor of an invention relating to a "A BUCKLE" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") and for which a Patent Application is about to be filed

WHEREAS the Inventor is the author and designer of the buckle designs referred to as "Load Locker" and "Web Catcher", respectively (hereinafter referred to as "the designs")

AND WHEREAS the Invention and the designs were made by him out of and in the course of his employment with the Assignees

AND WHEREAS the Inventor holds the Invention and all patent, copyright, design rights and other rights and powers obtainable and exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the Assignees

AND WHEREAS the Inventor has agreed to assign to the Assignees all his right title and interest in and to the said Invention and Patent Application and in and to the designs

<u>usen0085</u>

PATENT REEL: 015287 FRAME: 0964

## NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH

- 1. The Inventor as Trustee hereby assigns to the Assignees absolutely the Invention, any improvements in or modifications thereof, and any know-how relating thereto together with all rights and interest in the same and all rights and powers to make application for patent in the name of the Assignees, or in the name of its nominee in any country of the world in respect of the Invention or improvements in or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the Treaty Establishing the World Trade Organisation.
- 2. The Inventor as Trustees hereby assigns to the Assignee all his rights and interests in the designs, the copyright in the designs and all rights and powers to make application for design registrations for the designs in any country of the world, including a European Community Design Application.
- 3. The Inventor hereby convenants with the Assignees as follows:
- (i) that he will (so far as necessary) permit and enable the Assignees to apply for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignees or its nominee in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the Invention and designs hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by the Assignees
- (ii) that he will at the request and cost of the Assignees execute and do all such documents, acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant invention, application for patent, patent, know-how, copyright or design in the Assignees or its nominee absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 015287 FRAME: 0965 4. The Inventor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignees as his Attorney in his name to execute and do any document act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of Clause 3 hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed the day and year first herein written.

## SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED

by MARTYN HURN

in the presence of

Witness

Martyn Hurn

Witness

Executed on behalf of

RECORDED: 04/29/2004

LOWE ALPINE HOLDINGS LIMITED

Witness

Director

assrd)685

PATENT REEL: 015287 FRAME: 0966